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Reuben Yeroushalmi (SBN 19398 i )
Daniel D. Cho (SBN 105409)

Bcn Yeroushalmi (SBN 232540)

YEROUSHALMI & ASSOCIATES
91 00 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 610E

Beverly Hills, California 9021 2

Telephone: 310.623.1926
Facsimile: 310.623.1930

Attorneys for Plaintiff.
Consumer AdvocacY GrouP, Inc.

CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC''
in the public inlerest,

Plaintifl,

TINITED PACIFIC DESIGNS,
Califomia Corporation, ACI
INTERNATIONAL, a Califomra
Comoration. VIACOM INTERNATIONAL,
INi., a Delaware Corporation, VIACOM,
INC., a Delaware Corporation, NATIONAL
AMUSEMENTS. INC., a Massachusetts

Comoration: and DOES l-20;

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - CENTRAL DISTRICT

CASE NO. 8C49',t912

e"f3j*"3,ffi1Fff[L,-oe Ang€t€s suiErjoi

lEC 21 2012

COMPLAIN'I' FOR PENALTY AND
INJUNCTION

Violation ofProposition 65, the Safe

Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement

Act of 1986 (Heolth & SafetY Code' $

25249.5, et seq.)

ACTION IS AN LTNLIMITED CIVIL
CASE (exceeds $25,000)

Delendants.

Plaintiff GoNSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC. alleges a cause of action against

dCICNdANtS LII{ITED PACIFIC DESIGN, INC., ACI INTERNATIONAI-' VIACOM

INTERNATIONAL, INC., VIACOM, INC., NATIONAL AMUSEMENTS, INC'' and DOES l-

20 as follows:

COMPLAINTFoRVIoLATloNoFPRoPoSlTI.oNos,rtresargDRINKINGWATERANDToxlc
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTII AND SAFETY CODE $ 25249'5' ET SEQ )
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THE PARTIES

l. Plaintiff CONSUMITR ADVOCACY GROUP, INC. ("Plaintiff'or "CAG') is an

organization quali{ied to do business in the State of Califomia. CAG is a person n'ithin

the meaning of l-lealth and Safety Code section 75249.11, subdivision (a). CAG. acting

as a private attorney general, brings this action in the public interest as defincd under

Health and Safety Codc section25249.7, subdivision (d).

2. Defendanr UNITED PACIFIC DESIGNS, lNC. (*LJPD") is a california corporation.

qualified to do business and doing business in the State of Califomia at all relevant times

herein.

3. Del'endanr ACI INTERNATIONAL f'ACI") is a california corporation, qualified to do

business and doing business in the State of california at all relevant times herein.

4. Defcndanr VIACOM INI'ERNATIONAI., INC. ("VIACOM INTERNATIONAL") is a

Delaware corporation. qualified to do business and doing business in the State of

California at all relevant times herein.

5. Defendant VIACOM, INC. C'VIACOM") is a Delaware corporation. qualified to do

business and doing business in the State of California at all relevant times herein.

6. Defendant NATIONAL AMUSEMENTS, INC. ("NATIONAL") is a Massachusetts

corporation, doing business in the State of Califbrnia a1 all relevant limes herein'

7. Plaintiff is presently unaware ofthe true names and capacities of defendants DOES l-20,

and therefore sues these defendants by such fictitious names. Plaintilf will amend this

complaint to allege their true names and capacities when ascertained. Plaintiff is

infbrmed, believes, and thereon alleges that each fictitiously named defendant is

responsible in some manner for the occurrences herein alleged and the damages caused

thereby.

8. At all times mentioned herein, the term "Del'endants" includes UPD, ACI. VIACOM

INTERNATIONAL, VIACOM, NATIONAL, and DOES l-20'

COMPLAINT fOR VIOLA IION OF PROPOSIT ION 65. IHt SAFE DRII.]KING WATLR AND TOXI(.
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF I986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE s 25249.5, ET SEQ.)
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9. PlaintifIis informed and believes. and thereon allcges that each ()1'the Delcndants at all

times mentioned herein have conducted business within the Slate of Calilbrnia

10. Upon inlbrmation and belief. at all times relevant to this action, each ofthe Delendants.

including DODS l-20, u'as an agent, servant, or emplo.vee ofeach ofthe other

Del-endants. Def'endant vlAcoM is the immediate parent o1'Defendant vlACoM

IN rERr\-A'floNAL. Defendant NA fIoNAL is the ultimate parent of Defendants

VIACOM and VIACOM IN IIIRNA flONAL. In conducting the activities alleged in this

Complaint, each ofthe Defendants was acting within the coursc and scope o1'1his agency.

service. or employment, and was acting with the consent, permission, and authorization

ofeach ofthc other Defendants. All actions ofeach olthe Defendants alleged in this

complaint wcre ratilied and approved by every other Delendant or their officers or

managing agents. Altemativcly, each oflhe Defendants aided, conspircd with and/or

iacilitated the alleged wronglul conduct ofeach ofthe other Dcfcndants'

11. plaintiff is infbrmed, believes, and thereon alleges that at all relevant times. each ofthe

Defendants was a pcrson doing business within the meaning of Health and Sal'ety Codc

section 25249.11. subdivision (b). and that each ofthe Defcndants had tcn (10) or more

cmplovces at all rclevant times.

JURISDICTION

12. The Court has jurisdiction over this lawsuit pursuant to Calilbmia Constitution Article

VI, Section 10, which grants the Superior Court original jurisdiction in all causes except

those given by statute to othcr trial courts. This Court has jurisdiction over this action

pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25249.7, which allows enforcement of

violations of Proposition 65 in any Court of competent jurisdiction.

13. This Court has jurisdiction over Def'endants named herein becausc Defendants either

reside or are localed in this State or are fbreign corporations authorized to do business in

California, are registered rvith the Califomia Secretary of S1ate, or who do suflicient

business in Calilbmia. havc sufficient minimum contacts with Califomia, or otherwise

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLA] ION OF PROPOSI I IOI'I OS. TgU SAI'E DRINKING WA ItR AND IOXIC
ENFORCEMENT n CT oF 1986 (HI:ALTII AND SAFE1 Y CODE $ 25249.5. E'I SEQ )
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intentionally avail themselves of the markets within Califbrnia through thcir man

distributron. promotlon. marketing, or sale oftheir products within california to render

the exercise o1'jurisdictron by thc califomia courts permissible under traditional notions

of lair play and substantial justice.

14. Venue is proper in the County ofLos Angeles because one or more ofthe instances of

nronglil conduct occurred' and continues to occur' in the County ofLos Angeles and/or

because Def'endants conducted, and continue 10 conduct. business in the clount-v of Los

Anscles with respect to the consumer producl that is the subject of this action'

BACKGROUND AND PRELIMINARY FACTS

15. In 1986, California voters approved an initiative to address growing concems ahoul

exposuretotoxicchemicalsanddeclaredtheirright''[t]obcinformedaboutoxposureslo

chemicals that cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive harm " Ballot Pamp',

Proposed Law, Gen. Elec. (Nov' 4' 1986) at p 3' The initiative' lhe Safc Drinking

water and'l'oxic Enlorcement Act of 1986, codified at Health and safety code sections

25249.5.e/ seq. ("Proposition 65"), helps to protect Califomia's drinking water sources

frclm contamination, to allow consumers to makc informed choices about thc products

theybuy.andtoenablcpersonstoprotectthemselvesfromloxicchemicalsaStheysee

fir.

16. Proposition 65 rcquires the Governor of califomia to publish a list of chemicals krown

the state to cause cancer, birth defects' or other reproductive harm Health & Salety C

S 25249.8. The list, which the Governor updates at leasl once a year, contains over 700

chemicals and chemical families. Proposition 65 imposes waming requirenlcnts and

other controls that apply to Proposition 65-listed chemicals'

17. All businesses with ten (10) or more employees that operate or sell products in California

musl comply with Proposition 65. Under Proposition 65' businesses are: ( I ) prohibited

lront knorvingly discharging Proposition 65-listed chemicals into sources of drinking

water(l{aalth&Sa/btyCottc$252495),and(2)requircdtoprovide"clearand

4

coMpLArNT FOR VrOr.erroN op pnopostiibr.r os, rHe se're ontNrrtNc WATIIR AND TOXIC

ENF-ORCEMENT ACT OF I986 (HEALTH AND SAT'ETY CODE I 25249'5. ET SEQ.)
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reasonable.' warnings before exposing a person, knowingly and intentionally. to a

Proposition 65-listed chemical (Llealth & Sa/ety ( ode .s 25249'6)'

18. Proposition 65 provides that any persor.r "violating or threatening to violate" the statute

may be enjoined in any court of competent jurisdiction Health&SaJbtyCode S2524q'7

,'Threaten 10 violate" means "to create a condition in which there is a substantial

probability that a violation will occur." Health & SoJe\) Code $ 25249 11(e)'

Del'endants are also liable for civil penalties ofup to $2'500'00 per day per violation'

recoverable in acivil acrion. Health & SuJbty Code 125249'7(b)'

19. Plaintilf identified certain practices o l' manul'acturers and distributors of DBP-bearing

products of exposing, knowingly' and intentionally' persons in Califomia to the

Proposition 65-listed chemicals of such products without lrrst providing clear and

reasonable wamings ofsuch to the exposed persons prior 1o the time ofexposure.

Plaintilf later discemed that Del'endants engaged in such practtcc'

20. On Dccember 2, 2005, the Govemor of Califomia added Di-n-butyl Phthalatc ("DBP") to

the list of chcmicals known to the state to cause developmental, female. and male

reproductive toxicity. The addition took place more than rwenty (20) months before cAG

served this Notice. Pursuant to Health and Safety codc sections 25249.9 and 25249.1 ".

twenty (20) months after addition of DBP to the list 01'chcmicals known to the State to

cause developmental, female, and male reproductive toxicity, DBP became fully subject

to Proposition 65 waming requirements and discharge prohibitions'

SATISFACTION OF PRIOR NOTICE

2l . On or about July 27 ,2012, Plaintiff gave notice of alleged violations of I Iealth and Safi

code section 25249.6, conceming consumer products exposures and occupational

exposures, subject to a private aclion to VIACOM INTIIRNATIONAL, VIACOM.

NATIONAI-. ACI. UPD. and to the Califomia Attomey General, County District

Altorne),s. and city Attorneys for each city containing a population ofat least 750,000

COMPLAIN I FOR VIOLA IION OF PROPOSITIOX T'5. T HI SAFL DRINKING WA IIJR AND TOXIC

ENFORCEMENT ACT OI' I986 (IIEAI-TH AND SAFETY CODE S 25249.5. ET SEQ')
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people in whose jurisdictions the violations allegedll, occurred, conceming the product

Clhildren's Sandals.

22. Belbre sending the notices ofalleged violation. Plaintill- investigated the consumer

products involved, the likelihood that such producls would cause users to suffer

significant exposures to DBP" and thc corporate structure ofcach ol thc De1'endants.

23. Plaintiff s notice ofalleged violation included a Certificate of Merit executed by the

auomey for the noticing party, cAG. The Certificate of Mcrit stated that the attorne,v lirr

Plaintiff who executed the certificate had consulted with at lcast one person with rclevant

and appropriate expertise who rcviewed data regarding the exposures to DBP. the subiect

Proposition 65-listed chemical of this action. Based on that inlbrmation. the attomey lbr

Plaintiff who executed the Certificate o1'Merit bclieved there was a reasonable and

meritorious case for this private action. The attorney for Plaintiff attachcd to the

Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General thc confidential l'actual information

sufllcicnt to establish the basis ol'the Certificale of Merit.

24. Plaintill's notices ofalleged violations also included a Certificate of Service zurd a

docun.rent entitled "Thc Safe Drinking water & Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986

(Proposition 65) A Summary ." Health & SaJety C'ode $ 25249 '7 (d)'

25. Plaintiff is commencing this action morc than sixty (60) days lrom the dates that Plaintilf

gave notices of the alleged violations 10 VhCOM. NA fIONAL' ACI. UPD, and the

public prosecutors referenced in Paragraph 21 .

26. Plaintiff is informed. belicves, and thereon alleges that ncither the Attomey General. nor

any applicable district attomey or city attorney has commenced and is diligently

proseculing an action against the Del'endants.

COMPLAINT FOR VIOT,ATION OF PROPOSITION 65. THE SAFI] DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

ENI'ORCEMENT ACT OF I986 (IIEALTH AND SAFE Y CODI S 25249.5. ET SEQ-)
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FIRSI'CAUSE OF ACTION
(81'CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC. and against [lPD, ACI' VIACOM
ti,{rERNA,rtoNAL, vIACOM, NATIoNAL, and DOES l-20 for violations of
Proposition 65, The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986

(Health & Safety Code' $S 25219.5' et seq.))

Children's Sandals

27. Plaintiff CONSI.IMER ADVOCACY GROIJP, INC. repeats and incorporates by

relerencc paragraphs 1 through 26 of this complaint as though fully se1 forth herein.

28. Each ofthe Dcfcndants is. and at all tinres mcntioned hercin was. a manutacturer.

distributor. pronloter, or retailcr of Children's Sandals ("Sandals"), including bul I.tot

limited to .'Dora The Explorer" Sandals. Size 7/8. Dark Pink. rvith "DoRa", a print of a

dancing girl wirh black hair in a green dress. purpose and yellow 11owers, and a light

green plastic toe strap connected to the sandal at three points; attached tag reads, "DOItA

THE EXPLORERTM' O VTACOM IN |IIRNATIONAL INC. All Rights Reserved'"

"Manuf'actured Exclusively for ACI lntemational I-os Angeles. CA 90049'

29. Sandals contain DBP.

30. Defendants kner.v or should have known thal DBP has becn identified b)'the State of

California as a chemical known to cause developmental, female, and male reproductive

toxicity ancl therefore'"vas subject to Proposition 65 warning requirements. Defendants

were also informed of the presence of DBP in Sandals within Plaintilfs notice o1'alleged

violations further discussed above at Paragraph 20.

31. Plaintiff s allegations regarding Sandals concems "[c]onsumer products exposureIs],"

which "is an cxposure that results lrom a person's acquisition. purchase' storage.

consumption. or other reasonably foreseeable use ofa consumer good' or any exposure

that results tiom receiving a consumer service." Cal. Code Regs. tit' 27' $ 25602(b).

Sandals are consumer products, and, as mentioned herein, exposures to DBP took place

as a result of such notmal and lbreseeable consumption and use.

32. Plaintiff s allegations regarding Sandals also concem Ocoupational Exposures, which

"means an exposure to any employee in his or her employer's workplace." Cttl. ('od.

COMPLAINI FOR VIOI,ATIO\ OI PROPOSITION b5, iHL SAI't DRINKING WATLR A\D TOXI(
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF I986 (HEALTH AND SAFL'IY CODE S 25249.5. ET SEQ.)



I

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

l0

l1

12

13

15

l6

17

l8

l9

20

2l

22

1,1

25

26

27

28

I

I

I

Regs. tit. 27. .[i 25602(1). Exposures o1'DBP to Defendants' emplol'ees occuncd through 
I

the course ol'their employmenl in their employers' u'orkplaces. 
I

33. Plaintiffis inlbrmed. believes, and thercon alleges that betwccn.luly 27.2009 and the 
I

I

present. each o1'the [)efendants knorvingly at]d intentionally exposed their employees andl

Califbmia consunrers and users of Sanclals. rvhich Defendants nanufactured. distributcd. 
I

or sold as mentioned above, to DBP, rvithout first providing any type ofclear and 
I

reasonable uarning ofsuch to the exposed persons before the time ofcxposurc. 
I

Delenclants have dislributed and sold Sandals in Califomia. Defendants know and intend 
I

I

that California consumers will use and consume Sandals, therebl exposinS them to I)BI'. 
I

Defendants thcrcby violated Proposition 65. 
I

34. The principal routes ofexposure are tl.rough dermal contact. ingestion and inhalation. I

Persons sustain exposures by handling Sandals without wearing gloves or any other 
I

I

personal protective equipmenl, or b,v touching bare skin or ntucous membranes rvith 
I

gloves alter handling Sandals, as well as through direct and indirect hand to mouth 
I

contact. hand to mucous membrane, or breathing in particulate matter dispersed from 
I

Sandals. And as to Defendants' employees, employees may be exposed to DBI'in the 
I

I

course oftheir cmployment by handling, distributing, and selling Sandals. 
I

35. Plaintiff is infbmred. believes, and thcrcon alleges that each of Dcfendants' violations of 
I

Proposition 65 as 1o Sandals have been ongoing and continuous to the date o1'the signing 
I

ofthis complaint, as Defendants engageci and continue to engage in conduct w'hich 
I

violates Hcahh and Safely Code section 25219 .6,including ihe manuf'acture, distribufion.l

promotion, and sale of Sandals. so that a separate and distinct violation ofProposirion 65 
|

I

occurred each and every time a person rvas exposed to DBP by Sandals as mcntioned 
Iherein. 
I

36. Plaintiff is infbmred. believes, and thereon alleges that each violation of Proposition 65 
I

mentioned herein is cver continuing. Plaintiif furthcr alleges and believes that thc 
I

violations alleged herein will continue 10 occur into thc future. 
I

I

COMPLAI\ I FOR VIOLA IION OF PROPOSII ION 05. fIIF SA}E I)RINKINC WA IhR AND fOXIC 
I

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF I986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY COIJE $ 25249.5, ET SEQ.) 
I

I
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37. Based on the allcgations herein, Defendants are liable fbr civil penalties ofup to

$2,500.00 per <lay per individual exposure 1o DBP from Sandals. pursuant to l-lealth and

Saf'ety Code section 25249.7(b).

38. PlaintilThas engaged in good l-aith efforts to resolve the clainis alleged herein prior to

filing this Complaint.

PRAYER FOR RXLIEF

Plaintiff demands against each of the Detbndants as lbllows:

I . A permanent injunction mandating Proposition 65-compliant wamings;

2. Penalties pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25249.7, subdivision (b);

3. Costs of suit;

'{. Reasonable attomey tces and costs; and

5. Any lurther relief that the court may deem just and equitable.

Dated: t4 -7 \ .2012

Reuben Yeroushalmi
Attomeys fbr Plaintiff.
Consumer Advocacy Group, lnc.

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65. THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCIIMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEAI.TH AND SAFETY CODE r 2s249.5, I:-T SEQ.)


